# **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ) for a Variance from the Commission's Billing and Payment Standards

File No. ET-2020-0133 Tariff No. YE-2020-0217

### ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

Issue Date: July 13, 2020

Effective Date: July 24, 2020

On November 12, 2019, Evergy Metro, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc., d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (the Companies) filed a request for a variance from the Commission's billing and payment standards. The Commission issued an Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement on June 10, 2020.

To comply with the Commission's June 10, 2020 order, the Companies filed Tariff No. YE-2020-0217 on June 24, 2020. The tariff bears an effective date of July 24, 2020. The Commission ordered Staff to file its recommendation regarding the tariff by July 7, 2020, and ordered that any response to the tariff or to Staff's recommendation be filed by July 10, 2020. Staff filed a recommendation on July 7, 2020, recommending the Commission approve the tariff. No other responses were received.

The Commission has authority to approve tariff sheets pursuant to Sections 393.140(11) and 393.150, RSMo. The Commission has reviewed the tariff sheet and Staff's recommendation. The Commission finds that the tariff sheet conforms to the Commission's June 10, 2020 order, and it should be approved.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The tariff sheet filed by the Companies on June 24, 2020, and assigned Tariff

No. YE-2020-0217 is approved to become effective on July 24, 2020. The tariff approved is:

#### EVERGY MISSOURI WEST P.S.C. MO No. 1

#### 3<sup>rd</sup> Revised Sheet No. R-39, Cancelling 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet No. R-39

- 2. This order shall be effective on July 24, 2020.
- 3. This file shall be closed on July 25, 2020.



## BY THE COMMISSION

)000ml

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2020.